IFRS 15 using the allocation of opportunities and risks within the framework of the underlying
Principle-Agent theory led to the result that, instead of recognizing these sales and the associated
cost of goods sold, only the resulting gross profit effect should be recognized (Agent approach). As
a result net sales and related cost of raw materials, consumables and supplies and merchandise were
overstated in the amount of €11.0 million.

Accordingly, corrections were made by offsetting the affected net sales and the related cost of
merchandise in the amount of €11.0 million. The corrections do not affect profit or loss, so absolute
earnings-KPIs such as Gross Profit, EBITDA or Adjusted EBITDA remain unchanged.

The following tables summarize the effects on the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of the
first quarter of the fiscal year 2021/22 as of December 31, 2021:

Restatements effects on Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

of Douglas GmbH for the period from October 1, 2021, through December 31, 2021

  Effects of the restatements
  As previously reported Restatements Restated

10/01/2021-
12/31/2021

10/01/2021-
12/31/2021

10/01/2021-
12/31/2021

  EUR m EUR m EUR m
Sales (net) 1,306.9 -11.0 1,295.9
Cost of raw materials, consumables
and supplies and merchandise -746.5 11.0 -735.5

Restatements effects on Reportable Segments

of Douglas GmbH for the period from October 1, 2021, through December 31, 2021

   DACHNL France
   Effects of the restatements Effects of the restatements

As previously

reported Restatements Restated
As previously

reported Restatements Restated

10/01/2021-
12/31/2021

10/01/2021-
12/31/2021

10/01/2021-
12/31/2021

10/01/2021-
12/31/2021

10/01/2021-
12/31/2021

10/01/2021-
12/31/2021

External Sales (net) EUR m 615.0 -10.8 604.2 325.3 -0.1 325.1

EBITDA-margin % 13.5 0.2 13.8 25.4 0.0 25.4

Adjusted EBITDA-margin % 10.1 0.2 10.2 20.5 0.0 20.6

DOUGLAS GROUP
6M Q2 FY 2021/22

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements |33

   Central Eastern Europe
   Effects of the restatements
   As previously reported Restatements Restated
   10/01/2021-12/31/2021 10/01/2021-12/31/2021 10/01/2021-12/31/2021

External Sales (net) EUR m 159.3 0.0 159.3

EBITDA-margin % 27.3 0.0 27.3

Adjusted EBITDA-margin % 22.8 0.0 22.8

   Douglas Group
   Effects of the restatements
   As previously reported Restatements Restated
   10/01/2021-12/31/2021 10/01/2021-12/31/2021 10/01/2021-12/31/2021

External Sales (net) EUR m 1,306.9 -11.0 1,295.9

EBITDA-margin % 19.6 0.2 19.8

Adjusted EBITDA-margin % 14.6 0.1 14.7

New accounting standards

Any of the new standards not yet applied by Douglas GmbH, have no material impact on the
presentation of the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of Douglas.

Reference is made to the overview summary of newly implemented or revised IASB accounting
standards and interpretations in No. 2 of the Douglas’s last Annual Consolidated Financial
Statements as at and for the financial year ending September 30, 2021.

Consolidation principles

Group of consolidated companies

All of the German and foreign companies over which Douglas GmbH has direct or indirect control